
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Southwestern ) 
Bell Telephone Company, d/b/a AT&T Missouri, ) Case No. ________________ 
For Approval of an Amendment to an   ) 
Interconnection Agreement Under the  ) 
Telecommunications Act of 1996.   ) 
 

AT&T MISSOURI’S APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF 
AN AMENDMENT TO AN INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT 

 
 AT&T Missouri,1 pursuant to Section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 

(“the Act”)2 and 4 CSR 240-3.513(6)(C), respectfully submits this Application for Approval of 

an Amendment to an Interconnection Agreement (“Amendment”) by and between AT&T 

Missouri and New Edge Network, Inc. (“New Edge”) and requests that the Commission approve 

the Amendment.  AT&T Missouri also submits, pursuant to 4 CSR 240-3.513(6)(A), a 

“previously approved” amendment between AT&T Missouri and New Edge. 

In support of this Application, AT&T Missouri states: 

 1. AT&T Missouri is a Missouri corporation with its principal Missouri office at 

One AT&T Center, Room 3520, St. Louis, Missouri 63101.  It may be contacted at the regular 

and electronic mail addresses and telephone and facsimile numbers of its attorneys, as set out 

under the signature block of this Application.  AT&T Missouri is authorized to do business in 

Missouri3 and its fictitious name is duly registered with the Missouri Secretary of State.4  AT&T 

Missouri is a "local exchange telecommunications company" and a "public utility," and is duly 

                                                 
1 Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, d/b/a AT&T Missouri (“AT&T Missouri”). 
2 47 U.S.C. §252(e). 
3 In accordance with 4 CSR 240-2.060(1) and (G), a certified copy of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company’s 
Certificate of Good Standing from the Missouri Secretary of State was filed with the Commission on August 15, 
2007, in Case No. IK-2008-0044. 
4 In accordance with 4 CSR 240-2.060(1)(E) and (G), a copy of the registration of the fictitious name “AT&T 
Missouri” was filed with the Commission on July 17, 2007, in Case No. TO-2002-185. 



authorized to provide "telecommunications service" within the State of Missouri, as each of 

those phrases is defined in Section 386.020, RSMo 2000. 

 2. All correspondence, pleadings, orders, decisions, and communications regarding 

this proceeding should be sent to: 

  Timothy P. Leahy 
  Leo J. Bub 
  Robert J. Gryzmala 
  Attorneys for Southwestern Bell Telephone Company  
  d/b/a AT&T Missouri 
  One AT&T Center, Room 3516 
  St. Louis, Missouri  63101 
 
 3. AT&T Missouri has no final unsatisfied judgments or decisions against it from 

any state or federal agency or court, which involve retail customer service or rates, which action, 

judgment or decision has occurred within three (3) years of the date of this Application.  

Moreover, AT&T Missouri has no pending actions which satisfy the listed criteria in Arkansas, 

Kansas, Missouri or Oklahoma.  AT&T Texas (the fictitious name under which Southwestern 

Bell Telephone Company operates in Texas) has six pending formal complaints or lawsuits from 

end-user customers in Texas which involve retail customer service or rates.5   

 4. AT&T Missouri does not have any annual report or assessment fees that are 

overdue in Missouri. 

 5. AT&T Missouri seeks approval of the Amendment attached hereto as Attachment 

1 (which has been signed by both parties) pursuant to Section 252(e)(1) of the Act.  The 

Commission must approve the Amendment unless it determines that the Amendment (or any 
                                                 
5 The pending lawsuits in Texas involving customer service or rates are (1) Irvings Holding, Inc. v. SBC 
Communications, Inc., Docket No. CC-05-07415-C and (2) David Lavine, M.D. and David Lavine, M.D., P.A. d/b/a 
Center for Cosmetic and Reconstructive Surgery v. AT&T Inc., Cause No. 07-54771-2.  The pending formal 
complaints before the Texas Public Utility Commission involving customer service or rates are as follows: (1) 
Complaint of Harris County Hospital District Against AT&T Texas, Docket No. 34332; (2) Complaint of Harris 
County Hospital District Against AT&T Texas, Docket No. 34940; (3) Complaint of Harris County Hospital District 
Against AT&T Texas, Docket No. 35363; Complaint of Lonzie Leath Against AT&T Texas, Docket No. 35133; and 
(4) Complaint of John J. Gitlin, Esq. Against AT&T Texas, Docket No. 34348. 

 2



portion thereof) (1) discriminates against a telecommunications carrier not a party to the 

Amendment, or (2) the implementation of such Amendment is not consistent with the public 

interest, convenience, and necessity.6   

 6. AT&T Missouri states that the Amendment does not discriminate against a 

telecommunications carrier not a party to the Interconnection Amendment.  AT&T Missouri 

further states that the implementation of the Amendment is consistent with the public interest, 

convenience, and necessity.  The Amendment is intended to reflect the Memorandum and Order, 

and Declaratory Judgment and Permanent Injunction entered by the United States District Court 

for the Eastern District of Missouri, in case No. 4:05-CV-1264 CAS (September 14, 2006).  On 

June 20, 2008, the Court’s rulings were affirmed by the United States Court of Appeals for the 

Eighth Circuit in Case No. 06-3701, and a Petition for Rehearing was denied on July 25, 2008.  

The Amendment also reflects certain VoIP intercarrier compensation provisions pursuant to 

Section 392.550, newly added by HB1779, which became effective August 28, 2008. 

 7. The amendment attached hereto as Attachment 2 (which has been signed by both 

parties) implements a merger commitment made to the FCC in connection with the FCC’s March 

26, 2007 AT&T/BellSouth Merger Approval Order, by extending the expiration date of the 

underlying Interconnection Agreement for a period of three (3) years. See, Memorandum 

Opinion and Order, FCC 06-189, Appendix F.  The same amendment was previously approved 

by the Commission for YourTel America, Inc. on April 7, 2008 in Case No. TK-2008-0261, and 

thus, is deemed approved on the date submitted to the Commission, pursuant to 4 CSR 240-

3.513(6)(A). 

                                                 
6 See, 47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(2). 

 3



 WHEREFORE, AT&T Missouri respectfully requests that the Commission approve the 

Amendment to the Interconnection Agreement attached hereto as Attachment 1 between AT&T 

Missouri and New Edge Network, Inc.   

Respectfully submitted, 
 

    Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
    d/b/a AT&T Missouri   

 
     TIMOTHY P. LEAHY  #36197 

        LEO J. BUB   #34326  
        ROBERT J. GRYZMALA #32454 
    

    Attorneys for Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
   d/b/a AT&T Missouri 
   One AT&T Center, Room 3516 
   St. Louis, Missouri 63101 
   314-235-6060 (Telephone)/314-247-0014(Facsimile) 

    robert.gryzmala@att.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
Copies of this document were served on the following parties by e-mail on October 15, 2008. 

  
 

General Counsel 
Kevin Thompson 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
gencounsel@psc.mo.gov 
kevin.thompson@psc.mo.gov 
 

Public Counsel 
Michael F. Dandino 
Office Of The Public Counsel 
P.O. Box 7800 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 
mike.dandino@ded.mo.gov 
 

 

 4





AMENDMENT – CONFORM TO CASE NO. 4:05-CV-1264 CAS AND CASE NOS. 06-3701, 06-3726, AND 06-3727/SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE 
COMPANY 

PAGE 1 OF 3 
AT&T MISSOURI/NEW EDGE NETWORK, INC. 

091508 
 

AMENDMENT TO  
INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT UNDER SECTIONS 251 AND 252 OF THE 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996 
BETWEEN 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a AT&T MISSOURI 
AND 

NEW EDGE NETWORK, INC. 
 

The Interconnection Agreement dated 9/6/2005 by and between Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T 
Missouri1 (“AT&T Missouri”) and New Edge Network, Inc. (“CLEC” ) (“Agreement”) effective in the State of Missouri is 
hereby amended as follows:  

WHEREAS, the Parties filed for arbitration under Section 251 and 252 of the Act and the Missouri Public Service 
Com ission (“Commission”) issued an Arbitration Order dated July 11, 2005 (“July 11, 2005 Arbitration Order”); m 

WHEREAS, the Parties conformed the Agreement (including the Remand Order Embedded Base Rider) to the July 
11, 2005 Arbitration Order and the Commission approved the Agreement;   

WHEREAS, AT&T MISSOURI filed an action seeking declaratory and injunctive relief claiming that the July 11,  2005 
Arbit ation Order was, among other things,  contrary to federal law;  r 

WHEREAS, AT&T MISSOURI’s request for a Preliminary Injunction in Case No. 4:05-cv-01264-CAS was granted on 
September 1, 2005, enjoining the July 11, 2005 Arbitration Order and related orders approving the Agreement to the 
extent they required AT&T MISSOURI to fill new orders for unbundled local switching or UNE-P pursuant to the Federal 
Tele ommunications Act of 1996;  c 

WHEREAS, the Eastern Division of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, Case Number 
4:05-CV-1264 CAS, issued its Memorandum and Order and its Declaratory Judgment and Permanent Injunction on 
Sept mber 14, 2006, granting in part and denying in part the relief sought by e AT&T MISSOURI;   

WHEREAS, the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Case Numbers 06-3701, 06-3726 and 06-3727 
ssued its Order on June 20, 2008, affirming the District Court’s judgment;  i 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to reflect the District Court’s and Eighth Circuit Court’s orders; 
and   

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to reflect the Missouri legislation in House Bill 1779 related to 
the appropriate compensation for voice over internet protocol (VoIP) service effective August 28, 2008.  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the promises and mutual agreements set forth in the 
Agreement and in this Amendment, the Agreement is hereby amended:  

 
1 .   Recitals.  The above recitals are hereby incorporated in their entirety into this Amendment. 
2.   Declassified Switching and UNE-P.  In accordance with the Agreement including the Remand Order Embedded 

Base Rider, AT&T MISSOURI has no obligation under this Agreement to provide CLEC with ULS, whether alone, in 
combination (as with “UNE-P”), or otherwise (including, without limitation, any of the items listed in Section 2.1.1 of 
the Embedded Base Rider).  As of the Amendment Effective Date, AT&T MISSOURI may disconnect such elements 
at its sole discretion.   

                                                           
1 On December 30, 2001, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company (a Missouri corporation) was merged with and into Southwestern Bell Texas, Inc. 
(a Texas corporation) and, pursuant to Texas law, was converted to Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., a Texas limited partnership.  On June 29, 
2007, Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, was merged with and into SWBT Inc., a Missouri corporation, with SWBT Inc. 
as the survivor entity.  Simultaneous with the merger, SWBT Inc. changed its name to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company.  Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Company is doing business in Missouri as “AT&T Missouri”.   

Attachment 1



AMENDMENT – CONFORM TO CASE NO. 4:05-CV-1264 CAS AND CASE NOS. 06-3701, 06-3726, AND 06-3727/SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE 
COMPANY 

PAGE 2 OF 3 
AT&T MISSOURI/NEW EDGE NETWORK, INC. 

091508 
 

3 .   Entrance Facilities. 
3.1 AT&T MISSOURI shall provide CLEC access to Entrance Facilities at TELRIC rates solely for interconnection 

purposes within the meaning of Section 251(c)(2) of the Act for the transmission and routing of telephone 
exchange service and exchange access service. Entrance Facilities are transmission facilities that connect 
CLEC networks with ILEC networks.  CLEC is not entitled to Entrance Facilities for any other purpose, including, 
without limitation (i) as unbundled network elements under Section 251(c)(3) of the Act, or (ii) for backhauling 
(e.g., to provide a final link in the dedicated transmission path between a CLEC’s customer and the CLEC’s 
switch, or to carry traffic to and from its own end users) (“Declassified Entrance Facilities”).   

3.2 CLEC shall not submit any orders for Declassified Entrance Facilities.  As of the Amendment Effective Date, 
AT&T MISSOURI may disconnect, convert or reprice such elements at its sole discretion.     

4. Pricing Schedules.  The Parties agree that the reference to the header “Interconnection Dedicated Transport 
Entrance Facilities” in the “Schedule of Prices-Missouri” is deemed to be replaced with the header “Interconnection 
Facility (CLEC to AT&T Missouri)” for DS1 and DS3 Interconnection Facilities.  

5.  House Bill 1779, Section 392.550.  The Parties shall exchange enhanced/information services traffic, including 
without limitation Voice Over Internet Protocol (“VOIP”) traffic and other enhanced services traffic (collectively, “IS 
Traffic”) subject to the appropriate exchange access charges to the same extent that telecommunications services 
are subject to such charges; provided, however, to the extent that  as of August 28, 2008, the Agreement contains 
intercarrier compensation provisions specifically applicable to IS Traffic, those provisions shall remain in effect 
through December 31, 2009, and the intercarrier compensation arrangement described in this Section shall not 
ecome effective until January 1, 2010. b 

6. Nothing in this Amendment shall affect the general application and effectiveness of the Agreement’s “change of law,” 
“intervening law”, “successor rates” and/or any similarly purposed provisions.  The rights and obligations set forth in 
this Amendment apply in addition to any other rights and obligations that may be created by such intervening law, 
change in law or other substantively similar provision.  

7. EXCEPT AS MODIFIED HEREIN, ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE UNDERLYING AGREEMENT 
SHALL REMAIN UNCHANGED AND IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.  

8. The Parties agree that this Amendment will act to supersede, amend and modify the applicable provisions contained 
in the Agreement.  To the extent there are any inconsistencies between the provisions of this Amendment and the 
Agreement, the provisions in this Amendment shall govern.  

9. In entering into this Amendment, neither Party  waives, and each Party expressly reserves, any rights, remedies or 
arguments it may have at law or under the intervening law or regulatory change provisions in the underlying 
Agreement (including intervening law rights asserted by either Party via written notice predating this Amendment) 
with respect to any orders, decisions, legislation or proceedings and any remands thereof,  which the Parties have 
ot yet fully incorporated into this Agreement or which may be the subject of further review.  n 

10. This Amendment shall be filed with and is subject to approval by the Missouri Public Service Commission and shall 
become effective ten (10) days following approval by such Commission (“Amendment Effective Date”).   

 

Attachment 1



Attachment 1



AMENDMENT TO EXTEND TERM DATE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
PAGE 1 OF 2 

AT&T MISSOURI/NEW EDGE NETWORK, INC. d/b/a NEW EDGE NETWORKS 
021408 

 

                                                          

AMENDMENT TO  
INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT UNDER SECTIONS 251 AND 252 OF THE 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996 
BETWEEN 

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a AT&T MISSOURI 
AND 

NEW EDGE NETWORK, INC. d/b/a NEW EDGE NETWORKS 
 

The Interconnection Agreement dated September 6, 2005 by and between Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 
d/b/a AT&T Missouri (“AT&T Missouri”)1 and New Edge Network, Inc. d/b/a New Edge Networks (“New Edge Networks”) 
(“Agreement”) effective in the State of Missouri is hereby amended as follows: 
 
1.  Section 5. Effective Date, Term, and Termination of the General Terms and Conditions is amended by adding the 

following section:    
5.2.1  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 5, the original expiration date of this Agreement, as 

modified by this Amendment, will be extended for a period of three (3) years commencing January 14, 2008 
until January 14, 2011 (the “Extended Expiration Date”).  The Agreement shall expire on the Extended 
Expiration Date; provided, however, that during the period from the effective date of this Amendment until the 
Extended Expiration Date, the Agreement may be terminated earlier either by written notice from New Edge 
Networks, by AT&T Missouri pursuant to the Agreement’s early termination provisions, by mutual agreement 
of the parties, or upon the effective date of a written and signed superseding agreement between the parties.  

2. The Parties acknowledge and agree that AT&T Missouri shall permit the extension of this Agreement, subject to 
mendment to reflect future changes of law as and when they may arise. a  

3. EXCEPT AS MODIFIED HEREIN, ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE UNDERLYING AGREEMENT 
SHALL REMAIN UNCHANGED AND IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.  

4. In entering into this Amendment, neither Party  waives, and each Party expressly reserves, any rights, remedies or 
arguments it may have at law or under the intervening law or regulatory change provisions in the underlying 
Agreement (including intervening law rights asserted by either Party via written notice predating this Amendment) 
with respect to any orders, decisions, legislation or proceedings and any remands thereof,  which the Parties have 
ot yet fully incorporated into this Agreement or which may be the subject of further review.  n 

5. This Amendment shall be filed with and is subject to approval by the Missouri Public Service Commission and shall 
become effective ten (10) days following approval by such Commission.   

 

 
1  On December 30, 2001, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company (a Missouri corporation) was merged with and into Southwestern Bell Texas, Inc. 
(a Texas corporation) and, pursuant to Texas law, was converted to Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., a Texas limited partnership.  On June 29, 
2007, Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, was merged with and into SWBT Inc., a Missouri corporation, with SWBT Inc. 
as the survivor entity.  Simultaneous with the merger, SWBT Inc. changed its name to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company.  Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Company is doing business in Missouri as “AT&T Missouri”.  

Attachment 2



Attachment 2


	AT&T MISSOURI’S APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF
	Att 1 New Edge.pdf
	BETWEEN
	AND

	Att 2 New Edge.pdf
	BETWEEN
	AND
	NEW EDGE NETWORK, INC. d/b/a NEW EDGE NETWORKS




